DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315274	B. WING			10/19/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 475 JACK MARTIN BLVD BRICK, NJ 08724	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
K 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplie Guidance 483.73, Re Care (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS A Life Safety Code S New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope Complete Care at Lanoncompliance with t participation in Medic 483.90(a), Life Safety Edition of the National	urvey was conducted by the ent of Health, Health Facility erations on 10/18/2021 and urelton was found to be in	K	000			
-	EXISTING Health Ca Complete Care at Lat Type V Protected bui January 1, 1988. The smoke zones. HVAC CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC Heating, ventilation, a comply with 9.2 and s accordance with the r specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2	re Occupancies. urelton is a single story, Iding that was built in e facility is divided into 6 and air conditioning shall shall be installed in manufacturer's	K	521			12/3/21
LABORATORY.	by:	is not met as evidenced SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR		TITLE			(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

11/06/2021

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315274 B. WING			10/19/2021			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			4	75 JACK MARTIN BLVD		
E CARE AT LAURELION	N, LLC		Е	BRICK, NJ 08724		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 Based on observations and interview conducted on 10/18/2021, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the facility's ventilation systems were being properly maintained for 6 of 9 resident bathroom exhaust systems as per the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 90A. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: During a tour of the building starting at 8:36 AM, in the presence of the facility's Administrator and Maintenance Director (MD), an inspection inside of nine (9) resident bathrooms was performed. This inspection identified when the bathroom exhaust systems were tested (by placing a piece of single ply tissue paper across the grills to confirm ventilation is present), the exhaust did not function properly in 6 of 9 resident bathrooms in the following locations: 1. At 8:41 AM, in Resident Room #114's bathroom, the surveyor observed an approximately 4" x 4" ventilation grill. When tested by placing a single ply of tissue across the grill, the tissue did not hold in place. The exhaust system did not function properly. 2. At 9:21 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly.		K	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRED DEFICIENCY) K 521 K 521- SS-E HVAC CFR(s): NFPA 101 CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: " The 6 broken vents were identifit have been running off 2 different fan motors. These 2 fan motors were but out. They were taken out and replace. " No residents were affected by the deficient practice. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS WERE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIE PRACTICE " All residents have the potential that affected by the issues cited in the statement of deficiencies MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE OR SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WOOT RECUR: " All fans have been labeled and a guide has been created to show the corresponding zones for which room each fan controls for ventilation. " New fan motors were installed on 10/27. Rooms were checked to ensure the process of the controls for ventilation. " New fan motors were installed on 10/27. Rooms were checked to ensure the process of the controls for ventilation.		I to	
				identified. " Maintenance personnel were in-serviced on the facility□s police on		
	SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR IS CEACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR IS CONTINUED FROM PAGE Based on observation on 10/18/2021, it was failed to ensure that the systems were being properly in the presence of the Maintenance Director of nine (9) resident bathroom of the presence of the Maintenance Director of nine (9) resident bathroom of single ply tissue pacton from ventilation is function properly in the following locations. 1. At 8:41 AM, in Resident bathroom, the survey approximately 4" x 4" tested by placing a singrill, the tissue did not system did not function. 2. At 9:21 AM, in Resident bathroom, the exhaus properly when tested confirmed that the bath of function properly. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident properly when tested to the shaus properly when tested to the	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 Based on observations and interview conducted on 10/18/2021, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the facility's ventilation systems were being properly maintained for 6 of 9 resident bathroom exhaust systems as per the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 90A. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: During a tour of the building starting at 8:36 AM, in the presence of the facility's Administrator and Maintenance Director (MD), an inspection inside of nine (9) resident bathrooms was performed. This inspection identified when the bathroom exhaust systems were tested (by placing a piece of single ply tissue paper across the grills to confirm ventilation is present), the exhaust did not function properly in 6 of 9 resident bathrooms in the following locations: 1. At 8:41 AM, in Resident Room #114's bathroom, the surveyor observed an approximately 4" x 4" ventilation grill. When tested by placing a single ply of tissue across the grill, the tissue did not hold in place. The exhaust system did not function properly. 2. At 9:21 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 Based on observations and interview conducted on 10/18/2021, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the facility's ventilation systems were being properly maintained for 6 of 9 resident bathroom exhaust systems as per the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 90A. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: During a tour of the building starting at 8:36 AM, in the presence of the facility's Administrator and Maintenance Director (MD), an inspection inside of nine (9) resident bathrooms was performed. This inspection identified when the bathroom exhaust systems were tested (by placing a piece of single ply tissue paper across the grills to confirm ventilation is present), the exhaust did not function properly in 6 of 9 resident bathrooms in the following locations: 1. At 8:41 AM, in Resident Room #114's bathroom, the surveyor observed an approximately 4" x 4" ventilation grill. When tested by placing a single ply of tissue across the grill, the tissue did not hold in place. The exhaust system did not function properly when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly when tested.	TOORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING O B. WING STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 Based on observations and interview conducted on 10/18/2021, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the facility's ventilation systems were being properly maintained for 6 of 9 resident bathroom exhaust systems as per the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 90A. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: During a tour of the building starting at 8:36 AM, in the presence of the facility's Administrator and Maintenance Director (MD), an inspection inside of nine (9) resident bathrooms was performed. This inspection identified when the bathroom exhaust systems were tested (by placing a piece of single ply tissue paper across the grills to confirm ventilation is present), the exhaust did not function properly in 6 of 9 resident bathrooms in the following locations: 1. At 8:41 AM, in Resident Room #114's bathroom, the surveyor observed an approximately 4" x 4" ventilation grill. When tested by placing a single ply of tissue across the grill, the tissue did not hold in place. The exhaust system did not function properly. 2. At 9:21 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly when tested.	A BUILDING 01 B. WIND STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 475 JACK MARTIN BLVD BRICK, NJ 08724 SUMMAIN STATEMENT OF DETICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY WAIS TO EPECIEDED BY FILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 Based on observations and interview conducted on 10/18/2021, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the facility's ventilation systems were being properly maintained for 6 of 9 resident bathroom exhaust systems as per the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 90A. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: During a tour of the building starting at 8:36 AM, in the presence of the facility's Administrator and Maintenance Director (MD), an inspection inside of nine (9) resident bathrooms was performed. This inspection identified when the bathroom exhaust systems were tested (by placing a pice of single ply tissue paper across the grills to confirm ventilation is present), the exhaust did not function properly in 6 of 9 resident bathrooms in the following locations: 1. At 8.41 AM, in Resident Room #114's bathroom, the surveyor observed an approximately 4" x 4" ventilation grill. When tested by placing a single ply of tissue across the grills, the tissue did not hold in place. The exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly. 2. At 9:21 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly when tested. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly when tested. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not functio	TOUNDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 1 Based on observations and interview conducted on 10/18/2021, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the facility's ventilation systems were being properly maintained for 6 of 9 resident bathroom exhaust systems as per the following: This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: This inspection identified when the bathroom exhaust systems were tested (by placing a piece of single ply tissue paper across the grills to confirm ventilation is present), the exhaust did not function properly in 6 of 9 resident bathroom the surveyor observed an approximately 4" x4" ventilation grill. When tested by placing a single ply of itssue across the grills to properly when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly. 2. At 9:21 AM, in Resident Room #114's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. At this time, the MD confirmed that the bathroom exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly, when tested. 4. At 184 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the exhaust system did not function properly. 3. At 9:54 AM, in Resident Room #135's bathroom, the e

Facility ID: NJ61532

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315274			B. WING		10/19/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT LAURELTON	N, LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 475 JACK MARTIN BLVD BRICK, NJ 08724				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE		
K 521	bathroom, the exhaus properly when tested. 5. At 10:03 AM, in Re bathroom, the exhaus when tested. 6. At 10:45 AM, in Re bathroom, the exhaus when tested. All the bathrooms had that would open. The mechanical ventilation.	st system did not function sident Room st did not function properly sident Room st did not function properly d no windows with an area bathrooms would rely on	K 52	Preventative Maintenance of Vents. MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: "Weekly audits will be done by the Maintenance director/designee of all zones will be done for 3 months for the first 3 months and then monthly thereafter. Any issues found during the audit will be immediately addressed rectified. "Audit Findings will be reported to Administrator as needed and on a monthly basis and reported in the QAF Meeting on a Quarterly Basis. The QA Committee will determine the need for further audits and or action plans on a quarterly basis.	the PI		

CMS RO [INITIALS]										
REVIEWE			REVIEWED BY	DATE	TITLE			DA	TE	
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)		DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR	•	DA	TE			
LSC				LSC			LSC			
Reg. # Completed		Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
ID Prefix	Correction		ID Prefix		Correction			Correction		
ID Drofts			0	ID Drofits		0	ID Drofiv		O	
LSC				LSC			LSC			
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
LSC				LSC			LSC			
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
LSC				LSC			LSC			
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
LSC	K0521		12/03/2021	LSC			LSC			
Reg. #			Completed 12/03/2021	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
ID Prefix	 NFPA 101		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	
ITE			DATE	ITEM		DATE ITEM		DATE		
program, corrected provision	to show those I and the date	e de suc the i	v a qualified State surveyor ficiencies previously repo h corrective action was a dentification prefix code p	orted on the CMS ccomplished. E	S-2567, Staten ach deficiency	nent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	Plan of Correction, d using either the re	that have bee egulation or LS	C	
		LAU	JRELTON, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 475 JACK MARTIN BLVD BRICK, NJ 08724					
315274	FACILITY		Y1 B. Wing			STREET ADDRESS CIT	V STATE ZID CODE	Y2 1/6	5/2022 _{Y3}	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 01 -			MAIN BUILDIN	G 01						
PROVIDE	R / SUPPLIER /	/ CLI	1		ICATION	N KEVISII KE	PORT	DA	ATE OF REVISIT	

10/19/2021

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO